
TOWN OF STRATHAM 
INCORPORATED 1716 

 
10 BUNKER HILL AVENUE • STRATHAM NH 03885 

 
VOICE (603) 772-7391 • FAX (603) 775-0517 

 
 

The Select Board reserves the right to take up business in any order deemed appropriate by the Chair.  A motion to 
enter Non-Public Session in accordance with RSA 91-A:3 may occur at any time during the meeting.  Submission of 
items to be placed on the Agenda must be to the Town Administrator by 4 pm the Wednesday before the scheduled 
meeting. 

SELECT BOARD AGENDA 
January 20, 2026 

7:00 pm 
 

Hutton Room, Stratham Municipal Center 
10 Bunker Hill Avenue, Stratham, NH 03885 

 
This meeting of the Select Board will be held in the Hutton Room of the Stratham 
Municipal Center 
 
I. Call to order 
 
II. Roll Call 
 
III. Consideration of Minutes – 1/5/26 
 
IV. Finance Report (second meeting of the month) 
  
V. Department Reports & Presentations 
 A.  Vanessa Price to present the Planning & Building Dept. Report 
 
VI. Correspondence 
 
VII. Public Comment 
 
VIII. Public Hearings, Ordinances and/or Resolutions 

 
IX. Discussion of Monthly Reports – (second meeting of the month)  
 
X. New Business and Action Items 

A. Final Review of Draft Warrant and Budget 
B. Budget Hearing notice for publication  
C. Aberdeen West Decommissioning and Landscape Agreement 
D. 217 Portsmouth Cistern and Stormwater Management Agreement 
E. Accept Fire Department Association vent fan gift 
F. Police Department fund requests out of the Detail Fund and Traffic CIP 
G. Police Department Performance Evaluations  

 
XI. Town Administrator Report 
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INCORPORATED 1716 

 
10 BUNKER HILL AVENUE • STRATHAM NH 03885 
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The Stratham Select Board reserves the right to enter non-public session as needed under NH 
RSA 91-A:3, II.  

 
XII. Informational Items 

A. Tax Collectors Report 
B. Stratham Memorial School Board Flyer 

 
XIII. Reservations, Event Requests & Permits 

A.  SMS Wellness Walk – request to close road May 15 at 1:15pm 
 
XIV. Review of Recent or Upcoming Board & Commissions Agendas 

A. Energy Commission – Community Power Discussion 
 
XV.  Boards and Commissions Nominations & Appointments 

A. Appointments for consideration 
 

 B.  Appointments to be voted on 
1. Mike Lamb - EMD Director Position 
2. June Sawyer -EMD Deputy Director Position 
3. Nate Merrill for re-appointment to the ESRLAC for a three year term to end  

    in 2029 
 

 
XVI. Miscellaneous & Old Business 

A. Winnicutt Road Names 
 

XVII. Adjournment 



MINUTES OF THE JANUARY 5, 2026 SELECT BOARD MEETING 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Board Members Chair Mike Houghton, Joe Anderson 
ABSENT:  Vice Chair Allison Knab 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  Town Administrator Tim Roache 
 
At 6:58pm Mr. Houghton opened the meeting and motioned to approve the revised minutes of 
the December 15, 2025 Select Board meeting.  Mr. Anderson seconded the motion.  All voted in 
favor. 
 
Mr. Houghton noted that Police Chief Anthony King could not attend due to an injury and Steve 
Hamilton, Whitney Consulting, was not available to attend.  The Board reviewed correspondence 
from Mr. Bacon regarding a parcel of land.  Mr. Houghton recalled a similar inquiry several 
years ago that was denied due to potential impacts on the Town’s future use of the property.  It 
was unclear whether Town Counsel had been consulted at that time.  Mr. Roache noted that the 
earlier request involved property off Gifford Farm Road, while the current inquiry concerns land 
off Lovell Road.  He recommended additional staff research before responding, and the Board 
agreed.  Mr. Houghton stated that the key question is whether a standing easement exists; beyond 
that, the matter would follow the Planning Board and standard land-use processes.  Mr. Roache 
will prepare a draft response letter once the research is complete. 
 
Mr. Houghton next addressed the email regarding e-bikes at Stratham Hill Park.  Mr. Anderson 
recalled that in a previous meeting Chief King outlined the distinctions among the various types 
of e-bikes.  Mr. Houghton observed that this and other unresolved issues tie back to the broader 
discussion held at the last meeting about developing a long-term vision for Stratham Hill Park. 
He emphasized the need to engage a wider group of stakeholders, establish a unified plan, and 
implement it thoughtfully.  The Board agreed that the e-bike question will be incorporated into 
this larger conversation.  As e-bikes continue to grow in popularity, the Board acknowledged that 
the topic has not yet been formally addressed at the park. 
 
Moving to new business, the Board reviewed the 2026 Select Board meeting schedule and 
discussed when to invite the Legislative Delegation.  Mr. Houghton asked Mr. Roache to 
coordinate with Ms. Knab, who serves as part of the delegation, to determine the most 
appropriate meeting date. 
 
Mr. Houghton then introduced the proposal from Wilcox & Barton.  Mr. Roache requested 
authorization to sign the agreement.  Mr. Anderson questioned the cost, and Mr. Roache 
explained that the firm conducts required PFAS groundwater monitoring, including collection 
and sampling.  Mr. Houghton added that they also handle reporting. He suggested inviting the 
firm to a future meeting to provide an overview of their services and offer a forecast of emerging 
issues based on recent trends.  The Board noted that the PFAS testing area has expanded beyond 
the originally identified zones, and each expansion requires additional remediation work by 
another contractor.  Mr. Roache reported that associated costs now range from approximately 
$125,000 to $175,000.  He will invite Wilcox & Barton to attend a meeting after budget season, 
likely in late February or early March. 
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Mr. Houghton moved to authorize the Town Administrator to sign the 2026 Agreement.  Mr. 
Anderson seconded the motion.  All voted in favor. 
 
Mr. Houghton moved to the Winnicutt subdivision road names and suggested moving it to the 
next meeting so that Ms. Knab could provide input. 
 
Mr. Houghton requested an update on the ZBA rules and fee schedule.  Mr. Roache reported that 
Ms. Price recommended reviewing the updated Planning Board fee schedule at the same time as 
the ZBA schedule.  The Board agreed that both should be addressed through a public hearing. 
 
Mr. Anderson stated that he had received an email from John Cushing inquiring whether the 
Board would be receptive to a funding request to incorporate USA 250 into Stratham’s 
Summerfest program. 
 
Mr. Roache provided an update on his management team meetings with Mr. Hickey and Ms. 
Ruest, noting ongoing work to revise the employee review process.  He is proposing changes 
with which he has had previous success and aims to make the process more continuous.  Mr. 
Houghton agreed, emphasizing that employee retention is supported by open, transparent 
engagement, with reviews focused on behaviors that reflect core values and on the skills required 
for each role.  He shared that his company conducts quarterly one-on-one meetings to set goals 
and review accomplishments tied to strategic initiatives.  Mr. Roache added that annual reviews 
alone can leave underperforming employees blindsided, underscoring the need for more frequent 
feedback.  He, Mr. Hickey, and Ms. Ruest will continue refining the process and will bring a 
draft document to the Board for review. 
 
The Board also discussed the Employee Manual.  Mr. Anderson felt the prior draft was overly 
lengthy and repetitive and suggested looking to more streamlined models.  He noted that six key 
issues had previously been identified by the former Town Administrator and Finance 
Administrator and recommended focusing on those areas first.  Mr. Houghton suggested 
consulting NH Municipal Association for examples, recommendations, and best practices. 
 
Mr. Roache provided an update on the new Town website, noting that Revize had not fully 
conveyed the amount of post-launch work required of staff.  The Board agreed that the site looks 
good overall.  He has spoken with the website committee about limiting editing access to ensure 
a consistent appearance across all pages.  Mr. Anderson inquired about the status of the Select 
Board Newsletter.  Mr. Roache will follow up with Ms. Richard for an update. 
 
Mr. Roache reported that Ms. Fowle created a presentation template for departments to use when 
meeting with the Budget Advisory Committee (BAC).  Mr. Houghton noted that the BAC has 
historically requested a line-item budget, which has been provided along with other materials in 
advance of the meeting. 
 
Mr. Roache also highlighted the need to begin preparing the Town Report and asked the Board 
for suggestions on items to include in the Select Board’s section, which he will draft. 
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Mr. Anderson asked whether RPC still planned to attend the upcoming Planning Board meeting. 
Mr. Roache confirmed that Jenn Rowden will attend to discuss impact fees, and Mr. Anderson 
indicated he plans to be present. 
 
Mr. Anderson asked for an update on DPW openings.  Mr. Roache reported that the Laborer and 
Facilities Lead positions are currently being finalized and will be posted soon.  Mr. Anderson 
inquired whether the wage rates are competitive in the current market.  The Board briefly 
discussed the responsibilities of the Facilities Lead role and the associated compensation. 
 
The Board was informed that the auditors have been in contact with Ms. Ruest, who has 
reviewed their materials and discussed outstanding items with them.  No significant issues were 
found. 
 
RESERVATIONS 
Mr. Anderson motioned to approve the New Life Baptist Church to continue to use the Sewall 
Room on Sundays at a reduced rate.  Mr. Houghton suggested a slight increase.  Mr. Anderson 
motioned for the fee to be at a rate of $350 per quarter in exchange for sweeping/mopping 
following their meetings.  Mr. Houghton seconded the motion.  All voted in favor. 
 
APPOINTMENTS 
Mr. Houghton stated that Mike Lamb is being considered for Emergency Management Director 
and June Sawyer is being considered for Deputy Emergency Management Director.  Mr. 
Anderson wondered if the previous Director would oversee Mr. Lamb for the first six months for 
an additional level of support.  They would also like to see a few more assistants or deputies for 
succession planning. 
 
OLD BUSINESS 
Mr. Anderson motioned to approve the abatement for 132 Portsmouth Avenue, Stratham, in the 
amount of $9,788 for the 2025 tax year.  Mr. Houghton seconded the motion.  All in favor.   
Mr. Roache reported that the Town has received the deed and keys to the Lane property.  He 
noted that a pipe had burst in the Lane house, affecting the line that serves the other buildings.  A 
restoration company is currently warming and drying the structure.  The next steps include 
repairing the plumbing and replacing necessary fixtures.  The Board briefly discussed the scope 
of work, and Mr. Roache encouraged them to visit the property to see the conditions firsthand. 
Mr. Roache shared that he had spoken with Nate Merrill, who referenced Drew Bedard’s report 
recommending upgrades to the main house systems.  Mr. Houghton felt that the immediate 
priority is to dry the building and maintain heat in the basement, after which restoration and 
system upgrades can proceed.  Mr. Roache added that Mr. Merrill believed some modernization 
may be possible even with the property’s historic designation. 
 
Mr. Houghton inquired about the rental status.  Mr. Roache explained that the lease had not been 
signed previously because the Town did not yet own the property.  It has now been reviewed by 
Town Counsel and is ready for execution.  He also noted receiving a rental inquiry for the 
tannery building for a business venture.  Before considering any rental arrangements, the 
building must be evaluated to ensure it meets rental standards.  Mr. Roache will move this 
process forward as quickly as possible. 
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Mr. Roache reported that he has submitted the budget to the Budget Advisory Committee (BAC). 
Mr. Anderson noted that projected 2026 revenues appear lower than actual 2025 revenues and 
requested clarification.  Mr. Roache will follow up with the Finance Administrator for an 
explanation. 
 
Mr. Houghton observed that the Board is not yet where it would like to be with the budget and 
looks forward to BAC recommendations.  He emphasized the importance of maintaining 
consistency in the tax rate and asked the Finance Administrator to develop tax-rate projection 
models comparing anticipated rates to prior years.  He noted that Ms. Ruest’s December reports 
show the Town is currently below budget overall, contributing to fund balance.  The Board will 
need to understand available fund balance while remaining within the auditor’s recommended 
parameters, which Mr. Houghton recalled as no less than 5 percent.  They agreed there appears 
to be no clear reason for revenues to be decreasing. 
 
Mr. Houghton then moved to the Fire Department payroll.  Mr. Anderson shared that he had 
spoken with the Fire Chief regarding payroll, training, and stipends, and that the Chief may be 
budgeting conservatively out of concern for exceeding appropriations.  The Board supported the 
Chief’s advocacy for his department and noted that the BAC will provide input, anticipating 
substantial discussion on these requests. 
 
Mr. Houghton added that the BAC should also provide a recommendation regarding the fire 
tower.  Mr. Roache commented that removing the fire tower from the budget significantly 
improves the overall picture, as it is a large-ticket item.  Mr. Houghton stated that once the BAC 
completes its review and issues its recommendations, the Board will make the final decisions. 
Mr. Anderson asked to see the draft warrant.   
 
Seeing no further business, at 8:12pm Mr. Houghton motioned to adjourn.  Mr. Anderson 
seconded the motion.  All voted in favor. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Karen Richard 
Recording Secretary 



Budget 2024 Actual 2024 Budget 2025 YTD 12/31/25 Actual 
2025 *before leftover AP

Projected 
Budget 2026 Department Notes BAC Notes

GENERAL GOVERNMENT
EXECUTIVE
Select Board
100 4130 01 101 Select Board Stipends 12,000.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 12,000 0.00%

Administration
100 4130 02 102 Town Administration Payroll 184,440.00 188,205.05 191,140.00 150,167.79 212,400 10.01%
100 4130 02 103 Added by Import 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
100 4130 02 201 Supplies 4,000.00 2,800.44 3,000.00 2,937.72 3,000
100 4130 02 204 Association Dues 9,500.00 9,736.25 9,500.00 10,070.10 10,000 Munic Managers, ICMA, NHMA, Welfare Reduce by 1000
100 4130 02 208 Contracted services 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 5,500.00 1,000 MRI
100 4130 02 209 Workshops & Training 4,000.00 606.00 2,500.00 1,305.00 2,000
100 4130 02 216 Advertising 1,000.00 1,439.46 1,500.00 7,339.30 1,500
100 4130 02 224 Meetings & Meals 6,850.00 9,553.50 7,500.00 990.19 6,000
100 4130 02 225 Mileage 500.00 293.46 500.00 204.00 500
100 4130 02 230 Fed-Ex 250.00 0.00 150.00 0.00 100
100 4130 02 231 Postage 13,000.00 16,020.65 14,000.00 13,391.65 13,000
100 4130 02 262 Town Report 3,200.00 3,310.38 3,500.00 3,570.00 3,750
100 4130 02 317 Service Contract (copier) 8,000.00 10,455.20 9,500.00 12,105.00 10,570 $795 + $89 per month x 60 months
100 4130 02 319 Background Checks 500.00 797.00 500.00 1,079.50 500
100 4130 02 328 Town Meeting 1,000.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500
TOTAL EXPENSES 249,240.00 255,217.39 256,790.00 220,660.25 276,820 7.24%

ELECTION & REGISTRATION

100 4140 01 201 Supplies 7,000.00 3,916.38 3,000.00 2,258.70 7,500 (3) Elections in 2026

100 4140 01 219 Ballot Clerks 9,000.00 9,100.00 2,500.00 2,075.00 6,500 (3) Elections in 2026

100 4140 01 220 Moderator/Asst. Moderator 3,600.00 2,700.00 900.00 0.00 2,700
100 4140 01 221 Meals 4,000.00 2,848.61 1,000.00 998.11 3,500
100 4140 01 301 Supervisors of the checklist 3,600.00 3,600.00 3,600.00 3,600.00 4,500 Increase due to new mandates

100 4140 01 308 Workshops & Training 100.00 250.00 100.00 0.00 100
100 4140 01 317 Equipment Maintenance 650.00 700.00 3,000.00 600.00 1,500 New Machines maintenance unknown
TOTAL EXPENSES 27,950.00 23,114.99 14,100.00 9,531.81 26,300 46.39%
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FINANCIAL ADMIN

100 4150 01 120 Finance Payroll 155,000.00 137,389.85 157,025.00 141,205.61 164,200 4.37%

100 4150 01 204 Dues/Misc Exp. 200.00 454.08 500.00 863.31 500
100 4150 01 217 Audit 25,000.00 27,497.44 30,000.00 27,926.28 30,000
100 4150 01 306 Financial Software Lic/Training 2,200.00 2,152.75 2,200.00 3,421.25 3,600 AccuFund

100 4150 01 308 Workshops & Training 800.00 793.00 800.00 100.00 800 Budget/Fin Workshop & NHMA Conf.

100 4150 01 401 Contracted Services 18,000.00 17,737.48 18,000.00 21,452.52 18,000 Isolved
100 4150 01 900 Bank Fees 100.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 50
100 4150 05 111 Finance-Treasurer Stipend 7,500.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 7,500
TOTAL EXPENSES 208,800.00 193,524.60 216,125.00 202,468.97 224,650 3.79%

ASSESSING

100 4150 02 114 Assessing Payroll 8,535.00 9,125.80 9,045.00 9,234.81 9,220 1.90%

100 4150 02 201 Assessing Supplies 500.00 406.88 500.00 94.99 500
100 4150 02 204 Dues/Misc Exp. 500.00 560.00 600.00 812.00 850
100 4150 02 218 Registry Expense 100.00 12.00 50.00 3.00 50
100 4150 02 304 Tax maps 4,000.00 3,971.92 4,000.00 3,900.00 4,000
100 4150 02 308 Workshops & Training 250.00 0.00 100.00 100.00 100
100 4150 02 316 Cell Phone Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00 488.04 650 see 4155 02 199; may be duplicate

100 4150 02 317 Equipment Maintenance/Software 7,500.00 7,186.00 7,500.00 7,441.32 7,500
100 4150 02 401 Contracted Services 80,000.00 53,210.00 58,000.00 43,597.20 45,000 General Assessing 

TOTAL EXPENSES 101,385.00 74,472.60 79,795.00 65,671.36 67,870 -17.57%

Town Clerk/Tax Collector
100 4150 03 112 TC/TC Payroll 146,580.00 157,049.24 171,862.00 176,404.53 186,110 7.66%
100 4150 03 201 Office Supplies 5,000.00 2,664.63 4,000.00 2,533.82 4,000 Reduce by 1000?
100 4150 03 204 Dues & Memberships 100.00 60.00 100.00 60.00 100

100 4150 03 209 Conventions 800.00 1,403.82 1,500.00 1,511.64 1,500 Whole Staff

100 4150 03 218 Registry of Deeds 300.00 98.27 200.00 33.80 200

100 4150 03 223 Lien Notifications 400.00 340.36 400.00 302.50 400
100 4150 03 225 Mileage 200.00 406.82 400.00 588.10 400
100 4150 03 269 Restoration of records 500.00 0.00 3,500.00 2,349.20 100 Odd years Restoration of Rec

100 4150 03 306 Computer Support-Service 12,300.00 12,300.90 12,500.00 12,781.90 13,500

100 4150 03 308 Workshops & Training 500.00 430.00 1,000.00 925.00 1,000 Whole Staff & Certification

100 4150 03 317 Service Contract (copier) 3,000.00 938.00 1,200.00 146.20 1,550 $129 per month x 60 months
100 4150 03 318 New Equipment 200.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 200
TOTAL EXPENSES 169,880.00 175,692.04 196,862.00 197,636.69 209,060 5.83%
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COMPUTER SERVICES
100 4150 04 201 IT Supplies/Materials 10,000.00 1,475.08 5,000.00 44.97 1,500
100 4150 04 202 Cloud subscriptions 10,000.00 27,169.16 18,000.00 14,909.75 16,200
100 4150 04 205 Managed IT Services 85,000.00 82,975.00 85,000.00 88,234.08 92,300
100 4150 04 206 Telecom & Internet 7,800.00 15,328.00 15,000.00 16,491.00 16,000
TOTAL EXPENSES 112,800.00 126,947.24 123,000.00 119,679.80 126,000 2.38%

100 4153 01 202 LEGAL EXPENSES 40,000.00 35,847.88 40,000.00 49,194.04 40,000 0.00%

PERSONNEL ADMINISTRATION
100 4155 01 171 Medicare 50,750.00 50,857.91 56,500.00 52,755.00 59,500
100 4155 01 173 NH Retirement 560,000.00 600,413.31 590,000.00 491,879.52 589,600
100 4155 01 174 Social Security 146,500.00 143,571.60 176,000.00 151,772.49 189,100
100 4155 01 176 Unemployment 2,260.00 2,260.00 2,174.00 2,174.00 2,192
100 4155 01 191 Ins Buyout Program 88,000.00 101,457.48 120,000.00 124,277.87 130,700
100 4155 01 192 Life/AD&D 6,000.00 5,429.24 6,500.00 5,899.50 6,400
100 4155 01 193 Long-Term Disability 10,250.00 9,107.68 11,000.00 9,899.92 10,600
100 4155 01 194 Short-Term Disability 14,200.00 12,539.42 14,300.00 11,445.78 14,945
100 4155 01 195 Health/Dental Insurance 420,000.00 300,331.10 445,000.00 360,324.36 509,750
100 4155 01 196 HealthTrust HRA 20,000.00 14,494.11 18,000.00 21,947.10 24,000 50% of allotment
100 4155 01 197 Misc. Fees 600.00 0.00 100.00 62.46 100
100 4155 01 198 Leave Comp 10,000.00 25,389.01 10,000.00 0.00 10,000 interim BI; interim Planner
100 4155 01 199 HealthTrust FSA 9,000.00 4,516.22 9,000.00 13,097.08 8,250
100 4155 02 198 Comp Adj 76,000.00 0.00 43,000.00 0.00 43,000
100 4155 02 199 Cell Phone Reimbursement 4,000.00 2,658.55 3,000.00 1,626.80 3,500 TA, EA, ATA, DTC, RD
TOTAL EXPENSES 1,417,560.00 1,273,025.63 1,504,574.00 1,247,161.88 1,601,637 6.06%
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PLANNING
100 4191 01 120 Planning Department Payroll 122,000.00 107,842.51 107,180.00 84,379.18 118,680 Full-time Director of Planning & Building IN FY 25 & part-time Planning 

   100 4191 01 201 Supplies 2,000.00 359.37 1,000.00 250.22 1,000 Adequate budget

100 4191 01 203 Legal Ads 4,000.00 2,312.23 3,000.00 800.80 1,500 Reduction in costs is due to RSA requirements for paper posting not being 
      100 4191 01 204 Dues & Memberships 500.00 0.00 500.00 751.00 800 Proposed increase due to active membership in APA, and membership price 

100 4191 01 266 Reference Materials 500.00 396.00 500.00 396.00 750 Increase in cost due to RSA books & Printing Professional Regulatory 

100 4191 01 270 Rockingham Conservation District 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 Previously used as a resource for Planning Projects. Would like to consider 
          100 4191 01 271 Rock. Planning Commission 7,900.00 8,071.00 8,000.00 8,382.00 8,610 Annual Membership Increase in cost. 

100 4191 01 276 Special Projects 2,500.00 2,265.57 2,500.00 1,392.00 2,500 Current expenditures were paid out for a Project. Placeholder in case of 
         100 4191 01 306 Software License & Training 4,000.00 5,445.99 5,500.00 2,370.33 4,500 Adequate Budget. No big purchases planned for. Shared Plotter/copier 

   100 4191 01 308 Training 1,000.00 465.00 1,000.00 1,118.96 1,000 Increase training opportunities

100 4191 01 318 Equipment 950.00 81.74 500.00 319.97 1,000 Proposal for new office furniture that is falling apart: new desks, table, and 
  100 4191 01 319 Gas - Mileage 100.00 103.44 100.00 358.62 250 Proposed increase due to more in person trainings and conferences. Travel 

   100 4191 01 401 Contracted Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 28,166.30 0 Contracted Planner before new staff came on board. Budget in FY26 will be 
        TOTAL EXPENSES 145,450.00 127,342.85 129,780.00 128,685.38 140,590 7.69%

BUILDING INSPECTOR/CODE ENFORCEMENT
100 4191 02 122 BI / CEO Department Payroll 138,535.00 124,474.75 124,000.00 116,044.93 128,102 Current Salary of staff

100 4191 02 201 Supplies 2,000.00 1,290.42 1,500.00 1,218.32 1,500 Adequate budget

100 4191 02 235 Fire Inspection Fees 500.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 250 Placeholder in case a professional review is needed. No engineer on staff.

100 4191 02 260 Plan Review 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 250 Placeholder in case a professional review is needed. No engineer on staff.

100 4191 02 266 Reference Materials 1,000.00 888.75 1,000.00 588.76 1,500 Proposed increase due to the need for the purchase of New Code Books 
        100 4191 02 306 Software License & Training 3,000.00 2,714.00 3,000.00 4,091.22 4,100 Researching the high increase of this year, proposal to keep it at $4,100.

100 4191 02 308 Workshops & Training 1,500.00 895.00 800.00 1,105.20 1,500 Proposed increase due to ICC & NH Building officials, health officers, 
     100 4191 02 316 Cell Phone 1,000.00 742.76 500.00 369.83 500 Surface pro tablet fee & monthly phone fee

100 4191 02 318 Equipment 1,000.00 251.17 500.00 359.96 500 Adequate Budget. No big purchases planned for. Shared Plotter/copier 
   100 4191 02 376 Vehicle Maintenance 750.00 747.98 500.00 812.29 750 Proposed increase as the vehicle needs annual maintenance. 2019 Chevy 

Colorado. Mileage @30,000 miles. (DPW checking into this cost.)

TOTAL EXPENSES 149,285.00 132,004.83 132,050.00 124,590.51 138,952 4.97%

TOTAL LAND USE EXPENSES 294,735.00               259,347.68                  261,830.00                253,275.89                      279,542 6.34%
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GENERAL GOVT. BUILDINGS
100 4194 01 104 Facilities Payroll 81,400.00 81,217.55 83,125.00 81,746.07 134,108 3 Facilities Employees New Facilities Lead included here 
100 4194 01 222 MC Supplies 6,000.00 8,348.10 6,000.00 5,515.25 6,000 Increase to accommodate cost increases and average spending

100 4194 01 314 MC Electricity 27,000.00 30,070.50 28,500.00 28,158.81 28,500 Can remain the same if rates are not changing

100 4194 01 315 MC Heat 12,000.00 12,196.16 10,000.00 10,663.42 10,000 Can remain the same if rates are not changing

100 4194 01 316 MC Telephone 8,500.00 8,762.16 9,000.00 11,878.91 11,000 Should be increased to accommodate rate increases

100 4194 01 318 MC Equipment 3,500.00 9,688.60 3,500.00 2,014.43 3,500 Keep the same as previous budget

100 4194 01 375 MC Building Maintenance/Repairs 30,000.00 17,647.05 30,000.00 24,055.94 25,000 Keep the same as previous budget

100 4194 02 375 Rental Property Maintenance 6,000.00 16,336.73 8,000.00 5,248.55 8,000 Double to take on additional property at Stratham Circle

100 4194 04 314 Historical Soc. Electricity 1,400.00 1,788.39 1,643.00 1,570.97 1,643 Can remain the same if rates are not changing

100 4194 04 315 Historical Soc. Heat 4,800.00 4,301.52 4,800.00 5,238.68 5,000 Should be increased to accommodate rate increases

100 4194 04 375 Historical  Building Maint/Repairs 2,500.00 2,125.93 2,500.00 857.93 2,500 Keep the same as previous budget

100 4194 06 240 Smyk Landscape Maintenance 2,000.00 22.11 0.00 2,000.00 0 Keep the same as previous budget

TOTAL EXPENSES 185,100.00 192,504.80 187,068.00 178,948.96 235,251 20.48%

CEMETERIES
100 4195 01 141 Cemetery Payroll 26,210.00 20,786.82 43,200.00 24,418.15 0 50% (grounds laborers)
100 4195 01 222 Supplies 2,000.00 1,898.16 2,000.00 904.23 2,000 Keep the same as previous budget
100 4195 01 240 Ground Maintenance 8,000.00 7,270.39 10,000.00 8,574.98 9,000 Keep the same as previous budget
100 4195 01 306 Computer Maintenance 250.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 250 Have a few ideas for software implementation
100 4195 01 317 Equipment Maintenance 2,000.00 1,922.11 2,000.00 1,392.07 2,000 Keep the same as previous budget
100 4195 01 318 Equipment 300.00 588.84 300.00 0.00 300 Keep the same as previous budget
100 4195 01 401 Contracted Services 1,500.00 637.50 1,500.00 1,561.00 1,800 For digging 2 full graves if needed
TOTAL EXPENSES 40,260.00 33,103.82 59,250.00 36,850.43 15,350 -285.99%

INSURANCE
100 4196 01 190 Workers' Compensation 55,952.00 55,952.00 61,547.00 61,547.00 69,480 CAP Discontinued

100 4196 01 248 Property & Liability Insurance 80,321.00 80,321.00 87,550.00 87,550.00 122,300 CAP Discontinued

TOTAL EXPENSES 136,273.00 136,273.00 149,097.00 149,097.00 191,780 22.26%

OTHER GEN. GOVT.
100 4199 01 243 Town Ctr Water Contamination Exp 6,000.00 6,721.23 5,000.00 12.60 1,000
100 4199 01 250 PFAS Remediation Grant Expenses 0.00 32,385.25 0.00 0.00 0
100 4199 01 252 PFAS Long Term Alternatives Grant Exp 0.00 13,870.95 0.00 36,128.75 0
100 4199 01 268 Refunds:  M.V./Misc 0.00 0.00 0.00 827.00 0
100 4199 01 289 Overlay 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
100 4199 01 999 ARPA applied costs 0.00 405,027.90 0.00 0.00 0
Total Other Gen. Government 6,000.00 458,005.33 5,000.00 36,968.35 1,000
TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT 2,989,983.00 3,237,077.00 3,093,491.00 2,767,145.43 3,295,260 6.12%
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PUBLIC SAFTEY
POLICE
PD Payroll
100 4210 01 130 Police Full Time Payroll 1,014,000.00 939,778.49 1,065,658.00 986,403.41 1,112,650 includes fitness, certs, etc, Addition of 13th officer COPS Grant (see 

 100 4210 01 133 Police-Holiday pay 32,000.00 28,457.81 33,658.00 34,497.91 35,135 Increase with addition of 13th officer 

100 4210 01 134 Prosecutor Payroll 16,500.00 16,505.28 16,975.00 16,416.50 17,485
100 4210 01 135 Police Overtime 96,500.00 121,522.30 100,775.00 89,338.50 90,000 $10,775 savings towards COP Match

100 4210 01 136 Police - PT & ACO 55,000.00 26,290.52 55,000.00 14,069.15 25,000 $30,000 savings towards COPS Match with Town COLA adjustment 
      Total Payroll 1,214,000.00 1,132,554.40 1,272,066.00 1,140,725.47 1,280,270 1%

PD Operation
100 4210 02 201 PD Office Supplies 8,000.00 8,765.49 8,000.00 5,216.26 9,000 1000 Increase

100 4210 02 226 Community Service Program 1,000.00 373.77 2,000.00 1,524.84 1,000 1000 Decrease

100 4210 02 278 Special Response Team (SERT) 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,900.00 2,500.00 5,000 2100 Increase 5000 is yearly cost with no officer on team

100 4210 02 279 Donation Funded Expenses 12,000.00 17,278.62 12,000.00 23,274.60 0
100 4210 02 305 Technical Support 25,500.00 22,544.77 25,500.00 13,863.93 23,000 2500 Decrease

100 4210 02 308 Training & Dues 22,000.00 9,592.56 23,000.00 16,255.52 20,000 3000 Decrease

100 4210 02 310 Uniforms 15,500.00 19,543.81 20,000.00 21,093.68 20,000 No change

100 4210 02 317 Equipment Repairs 3,000.00 2,121.70 2,500.00 1,105.76 2,000 500 Decrease

100 4210 02 318 New Equipment 8,000.00 5,062.81 7,000.00 41,418.83 5,000 2000 Decrease
100 4210 02 319 Gas & Oil 22,000.00 21,725.36 22,000.00 19,457.96 22,000 PD doesn't see this cost as billed to Town
100 4210 02 376 Vehicle Maintenance 21,500.00 19,500.18 22,500.00 20,966.63 24,000 1500 Increase

100 4210 02 800 PD Reimb. Expenditures 0.00 4,500.00 0.00 0.00 0
100 4210 02 888 PD Grant Paid Expenditures 0.00 30,435.10 0.00 84,350.76 0
Total PD Operations 141,000.00 163,944.17 147,400.00 251,028.77 131,000 -12.52%

BUILDING
100 4210 03 314 Electricity 8,500.00 12,701.24 8,500.00 8,161.59 8,500
100 4210 03 315 Heating 5,200.00 2,643.98 3,000.00 2,694.80 3,500
100 4210 03 316 Telephone 3,000.00 3,632.70 4,000.00 4,670.99 4,900
100 4210 03 375 PD Building Maintenance 14,000.00 19,211.55 14,000.00 14,286.70 14,000 No change

Total PD Building 30,700.00 38,189.47 29,500.00 29,814.08 30,900 4.53%

TOTAL Police Department EXPENSES 1,385,700.00 1,334,688.04 1,448,966.00 1,421,568.32 1,442,170 -0.47%
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FIRE DEPARTMENT
FD Operations 100.00 0.00 0
100 4220 01 100 Fire Dept. Payroll 319,165.00               337,400.70 604,275.00 459,878.07 613,000 Recommendation $667,000; see write up for explanation
100 4220 01 130 FD Detail 5,000.00 7,562.00 5,000.00 6,550.00 5,000
100 4220 01 204 Dues 6,500.00 5,354.00 6,500.00 8,646.60 8,000 dues increase and NFPA
100 4220 01 222 Supplies 4,000.00 2,581.37 4,500.00 6,246.56 4,500
100 4220 01 228 EMS Supplies 0.00 614.19 0.00 0
100 4220 01 236 Fire Prevention 3,000.00 4,080.09 3,000.00 2,638.07 3,000
100 4220 01 243 Haz-Mat Start Team 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
100 4220 01 ??? Hydrant Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
100 4220 01 245 Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
100 4220 01 279 FD Donation Funded Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 17,479.50 matching incoming donation account
100 4220 01 308 Training & Conferences 8,000.00 4,490.00 8,000.00 3,676.50 8,000
100 4220 01 310 Uniforms 5,000.00 1,408.89 5,000.00 337.22 5,000 will double if not put into the EMS side
100 4220 01 311 Gear 30,000.00 17,591.86 48,000.00 17,145.68 24,000 5 sets of gear
100 4220 01 ??? Gear Leasing 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,000 2-4 sets
100 4220 01 316 Equipment Maintenance 16,000.00 18,694.39 9,000.00 5,579.78 9,000
100 4220 01 317 MV Maintenance 30,000.00 46,771.36 20,000.00 41,605.26 25,000 average spending at 25,000 last few years 
100 4220 01 318 New Equipment 30,000.00 19,621.48 20,000.00 15,139.41 20,000 will need to add hose quote amount
100 4220 01 319 Gas & Oil 7,000.00 11,429.20 4,500.00 4,609.48 4,500
100 4220 01 323 Billing Expenses 13,000.00 15,803.46 0.00 1,296.01 0
100 4220 01 999 COVID expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
Total FD Operations 476,665.00 493,402.99 737,875.00 590,828.14 732,000 -0.80%

Building
100 4220 02 240 Landscape Maintenance 1,000.00 150.00 0.00 0.00 0
100 4220 02 246 Internet/IT Charges 22,000.00 11,208.33 10,000.00 10,278.63 10,000  
100 4220 02 314 Electricity 21,000.00 23,008.49 21,000.00 23,078.37 24,000
100 4220 02 315 Heat 20,000.00 14,467.56 15,000.00 16,709.22 15,000
100 4220 02 316 Telephone 7,000.00 6,626.33 6,500.00 5,755.41 6,500
100 4220 02 375 Building Maintenance & Repairs 16,000.00 25,974.22 20,000.00 41,473.84 25,000 average spending at 25,000 last few years 
TOTAL FD Building 87,000.00 81,434.93 72,500.00 97,295.47 80,500 9.94%

Total Fire Department 563,665.00 574,837.92 810,375.00 688,123.61 812,500 0.26%

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
100 4290 01 227 Emergency Management Expenses 9,500.00 4,598.63 9,500.00 3,627.18 9,500
Total Emergency Management 9,500.00 4,598.63 9,500.00 3,627.18 9,500 0.00%

DISPATCH SERVICES
100 4299 01 316 Dispatch Phone Expense 1,000.00 2,588.93 3,000.00 2,718.52 3,600 16.67%

TOTAL PUBLIC SAFTEY 1,959,865.00 1,916,713.52 2,271,841.00 2,116,037.63 2,267,770 -0.18%
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Public Works
HIGHWAY
100 4312 01 140 Highway Payroll 312,000.00 232,106.06 329,250.00 265,786.18 383,000
100 4312 01 141 Highway Overtime 25,000.00 26,449.09 25,000.00 25,980.81 25,000 Keep the same as previous budget

100 4312 01 142 Temporary Plow Drivers 0.00 (752.00) 0.00 0 0 covered with overtime
100 4312 01 210 Hwy Vehicle Purchase 33,161.00 32,791.29 0.00 0.00 , lease concluded
100 4312 01 211 Drainage 8,000.00 8,602.23 8,000.00 7,582.50 8,000 Keep the same as previous budget
100 4312 01 222 Supplies 6,000.00 8,772.08 8,500.00 6,261.10 8,500 Keep the same as previous budget
100 4312 01 224 Meals 1,500.00 877.50 1,500.00 1,448.29 2,000 Rising food cost and coverage when plowing
100 4312 01 279 Substance Abuse Testing 1,200.00 1,463.50 1,500.00 1,630.34 1,500 New company switched at the beginning of 2025
100 4312 01 303 Rented Equipment 7,000.00 11,535.50 7,000.00 9,001.00 9,000 7,000 for roadside mower plus other small equipment
100 4312 01 306 Computer Software Maintenance 500.00 1,175.00 1,200.00 1,175.00 3,800 For Fuel Master and add Esri license for field data collection
100 4312 01 308 Training 1,500.00 1,606.50 1,500.00 1,699.00 1,500 Keep the same as previous budget
100 4312 01 310 Uniforms 6,000.00 6,961.09 6,000.00 5,917.46 6,000 Keep the same as previous budget
100 4312 01 314 Electricity 11,000.00 12,027.20 12,000.00 10,266.69 11,000 Adjusting for usage and rates
100 4312 01 315 Heating 2,500.00 1,627.45 2,000.00 2,467.79 2,500 Adjusting for usage and rates
100 4312 01 316 Telephone 3,000.00 3,569.60 3,500.00 4,751.12 5,000 Adjusting for usage and rates
100 4312 01 317 Equipment Repairs & Maintenance 50,000.00 55,252.01 50,000.00 42,794.51 50,000 Keep the same as previous budget
100 4312 01 318 New Equipment & Signs 9,000.00 54,043.39 10,000.00 76,482.64 10,000 Keep the same as previous budget
100 4312 01 319 Gas & Oil 35,000.00 24,675.18 39,000.00 32,616.45 35,000 Keep the same as previous budget
100 4312 01 320 Road Paint 12,000.00 10,437.93 12,000.00 23,465.47 12,000 Keep the same as previous budget
100 4312 01 321 Salt 55,000.00 45,986.55 50,000.00 57,114.35 45,000 Reduce by $5,000
100 4312 01 322 Aggregate 8,500.00 7,840.61 8,500.00 6,912.56 8,500 Keep the same as previous budget
100 4312 01 325 Paving & Road Reconstruction 150,000.00 150,000.00 125,000.00 125,000.00 125,000 Keep the same as previous budget
100 4312 01 375 Building Maintenance 20,000.00 27,839.05 20,000.00 14,161.98 20,000 Keep the same as previous budget
100 4312 01 376 Vehicle Maintenance 250.00 3,549.85 2,000.00 500.28 2,000 Keep the same as previous budget
100 4312 01 378 Town Wide MV Maintenance 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 689.00 2,000 Keep the same as previous budget Low spending
100 4312 01 401 Contracted Services 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 535.25 2,000 Keep the same as previous budget Low spending
TOTAL EXPENSES 760,111.00 728,436.66 727,450.00 724,239.77 778,300 6.53%

STREET LIGHTING
100 4316 01 314 Street Lighting 9,000.00 8,771.74 10,000.00 7,963.47 10,000 Keep the same as previous budget Maybe cut 1000?

TOTAL HIGHWAY & STREETS 769,111.00 737,208.40 737,450.00 732,203.24 788,300 6.45%

SANITATION
100 4323 01 142 Sanitation Payroll 48,000.00 36,850.82 60,000.00 54,579.71 12,500
100 4323 01 212 MSW/Recycling Coll. & Disposal 900,000.00 914,769.00 915,000.00 860,164.48 1,030,000 per Casella and Waste Management Could renegotiate 2026
100 4323 01 242 Hazardous Waste Collection 6,400.00 5,034.08 5,000.00 5,959.35 5,000 Keep the same as previous budget
100 4323 01 247 Landfill Closure Costs 12,000.00 8,665.86 12,000.00 3,684.56 10,000 CMA
100 4323 01 309 Transfer Station Expenses 90,000.00 100,941.82 100,000.00 98,527.48 100,000 Keep the same as previous budget
100 4323 01 314 Electricity 800.00 1,348.82 1,500.00 925.10 1,500 Internet and Outdoor lighting needed

100 4323 01 317 Materials & Supplies 4,000.00 3,932.22 3,000.00 954.43 3,000 Keep the same as previous budget Maybe cut 1000
TOTAL Sanitation 1,061,200.00 1,071,542.62 1,096,500.00 1,024,795.11 1,162,000 5.64%

PUBLIC WORKS (OTHER)

100 4339 01 327 Public Works Commission 1.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 1 0.00%

HEALTH
ANIMAL CONTROL
100 4414 01 244 Impoundment Fees/Supplies 600.00 0.00 600.00 0.00 600 0.00% reduce to 100
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PEST CONTROL
100 4414 02 326 Pest Control Contracted Services 50,000.00 47,750.00 50,000.00 50,600.00 50,600 1.19%

PUBLIC SERVICE AGENCIES
100 4415 01 000 Annie's Angels 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500
100 4415 01 001 American Red Cross 800.00 800.00 800.00 0.00 0 Opted out for 2026

100 4415 01 351 Seacoast Mental Health Ctr. 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500
100 4415 01 352 Waypoint 6,700.00 6,700.00 6,700.00 6,700.00 6,700
100 4415 01 353 Haven 4,250.00 4,250.00 4,250.00 4,250.00 4,250
100 4415 01 354 Big Brother & Big Sister 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000
100 4415 01 355 Community Action Prog. 4,500.00 4,500.00 4,500.00 4,500.00 4,500
100 4415 01 356 Retired & Senior Volunteer Prog 500.00 500.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000
100 4415 01 357 Richie McFarland Children's Center 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0
100 4415 01 359 AIDS Response of the Seacoast 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000
100 4415 01 360 Rockingham County Nutrition Program 4,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 4,000
100 4415 01 361 Seacoast Shipyard Assoc. 200.00 200.00 200.00 200.00 200
100 4415 01 362 Crossroads House 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000
100 4415 01 366 Child Advocacy Center 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250
100 4415 01 368 Families First 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500
100 4415 01 369 Womenade of Greater Squamscott 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000
100 4415 01 370 Transport Assist  Seacoast Citizens 3,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 3,000
TOTAL EXPENSES 38,700.00 38,700.00 39,200.00 38,400.00 38,400 -2.08%

TOTAL HEALTH 89,300.00 86,450.00 89,800.00 89,000.00 89,600 -0.22%

 
DIRECT ASSISTANCE
100 4445 01 314 Public Asst. Electricity 700.00 0.00 700.00 315.07 700
100 4445 01 340 Public Asst. Food 150.00 0.00 150.00 0.00 150
100 4445 01 341 Public Asst. Heat 1,200.00 365.46 1,200.00 2,155.33 1,500
100 4445 01 343 Public Asst. Medical-Pharmacy 100.00 9.00 100.00 0.00 100
100 4445 01 344 Public Asst. Rent-Mortgage 7,000.00 5,020.03 6,500.00 14,506.53 7,500 see 9/29/2025 memo
100 4445 01 345 Public Asst. Misc. Assistance 850.00 0.00 850.00 40.00 850
TOTAL Direct Assistance 10,000.00 5,394.49 9,500.00 17,016.93 10,800 12.04%

 
CULTURE & RECREATION
PARKS
100 4520 01 144 Parks Payroll 78,500.00 98,750.06 68,905.00 73,635.37 70,972
100 4520 01 201 Supplies 1,500.00 969.00 1,500.00 1,333.83 1,800 Should be increased to accommodate cost increases and 

 100 4520 01 240 Grounds Maintenance 42,000.00 68,769.08 70,000.00 68,904.52 70,000 Should be increased to accommodate cost increases and 
 100 4520 01 308 Training 350.00 0.00 350.00 180.00 350 Keep the same as previous budget

100 4520 01 310 Uniforms 750.00 1,142.70 750.00 646.41 750 Keep the same as previous budget
100 4520 01 314 Electricity 8,000.00 9,048.53 9,000.00 9,562.49 9,000 Can remain the same if rates are not changing

100 4520 01 316 Cellphone Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
100 4520 01 317 Equipment Maintenance 4,500.00 4,226.67 4,500.00 2,885.56 4,500 Keep the same as previous budget
100 4520 01 330 Park Maintenance Supplies 5,800.00 2,578.65 10,000.00 5,830.20 10,000 Keep the same as previous budget
100 4520 01 376 Park Vehicle Maintenance 5,000.00 6,321.54 5,000.00 1,212.60 5,000 Keep the same as previous budget
100 4520 01 377 All Other Park Building Maintenance 9,000.00 10,860.18 9,500.00 9,885.83 10,000 Increase to cover maintenance costs
TOTAL EXPENSES 155,400.00 202,666.41 179,505.00 174,076.81 182,372 1.57%
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RECREATION
100 4520 02 145 Recreation Payroll 163,610.00 174,294.10 173,150.00 198,614.84 211,800

Recommendation $193,500; **off setting revenue

100 4520 02 201 Office Expenses 1,200.00 2,360.14 1,200.00 205.14 1,200
100 4520 02 204 Memberships 50.00 11.99 50.00 0.00 0
100 4520 02 273 Seniors Programming 25,000.00 25,158.30 25,000.00 30,572.00 25,000 More programming

100 4520 02 316 Cellphone Reimbursement 0.00 162.68 0.00 0.00 1,302 zero out Zero out
100 4520 02 319 Gas-Mileage 650.00 836.24 750.00 1,474.57 750
100 4520 02 324 Brochures/Newsletters 1,500.00 125.77 1,500.00 1,289.41 1,500 Two community flyers

100 4520 02 328 Special Events 3,000.00 3,223.96 3,000.00 2,217.03 6,000 Thursday nights at the Park

TOTAL EXPENSES 195,010.00 206,173.18 204,650.00 234,372.99 247,552 17.33%

TOTAL PARKS & RECREATION 350,410.00 408,839.59 384,155.00 408,449.80 429,924 10.65%

LIBRARY
100 4550 01 147 Library Payroll 470,000.00 436,986.94 487,000.00 442,015.88 501,610
100 4550 01 249 Non-salary expenses 114,130.00 114,130.00 117,544.00 117,544.00 124,550 see breakdown spreadsheet reduce furniture, IT expenses , Website
TOTAL EXPENSES 584,130.00 551,116.94 604,544.00 559,559.88 626,160 3.45%

PATRIOTIC PURPOSES
100 4583 01 238 Flags 1,000.00 1,600.00 1,500.00 1,026.00 1,500
100 4583 01 277 Patriotic Misc. 750.00 1,189.02 1,200.00 1,116.32 1,200
TOTAL EXPENSES 1,750.00 2,789.02 2,700.00 2,142.32 2,700 0.00%

CONSERVATION
100 4611 01 207 Conservation Commission 5,000.00 2,714.03 5,000.00 938.22 1,000 -400.00%

HERITAGE COMMISSION
100 4619 01 215 Heritage Administrative Expenses 400.00 225.00 400.00 733.13 400

100 4619 01 302 Survey/Software-Heritage 5,000.00 5,750.00 5,000.00 3,075.00 5,000 $1,200 added for Storymaps (historical timeline/resources with RPC) Reduce to 4000
100 4619 01 308 Training/Conferences 100.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 100
100 4619 01 313 Veterans/Engraving 200.00 857.32 200.00 0.00 200
TOTAL EXPENSES 5,700.00 6,832.32 5,700.00 3,808.13 5,700 0.00%

ECONOMIC DEV. COMM.
TOWN CENTER REVITALIZATION
ENERGY COMMISSION
100 4660 02 281 Energy Commission Expenses 1,200.00 0.00 1,200.00 300.00 1,200 reduce to 500?
TOTAL EXPENSES 1,200.00 0.00 1,200.00 300.00 1,200 0.00%

DEBT SERVICE
PRINCIPLE - LONG TERM
100 4711 00 400 Debt Service Principal 570,000.00 570,000.00 325,000.00 325,000.00 325,000 2018 Series B Matures 2028; 2012 Series D Matures 2033

INTEREST - LONG TERM
100 4721 00 401 Debt Service Interest 84,510.00 84,510.00 66,803.00 66,477.50 53,429
TOTAL Debt Service 654,510.00 654,510.00 391,803.00 391,477.50 378,429 -3.53%

TOTAL OPERATING BUDGET 8,482,160.00 8,681,187.93 8,693,685.00 8,112,874.19 9,058,844 4.03% 365,159.15
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FOR CONSIDERATION AT SELECT BOARD MEETING OF 1/20/2026 

Stratham 

The inhabitants of the Town of Stratham in the County of Rockingham in the state of New Hampshire qualified to 
vote in Town affairs are hereby notified that the Annual Town Meeting will be held as follows: 

First Session of Annual Meeting (Official Ballot Voting) 
Date: 
Time: 
Location: 
Details: 

 

Second Session of Annual Meeting (Transaction of All Other Business) 
Date: 
Time: 
Location: 
Details: 

 

GOVERNING BODY CERTIFICATION 

We certify and attest that on or before <DATE>, a true and attested copy of this document was posted at the 
place of meeting and at <LOCATION> and that an original was delivered to <OFFICIAL>. 

Name Position Signature 
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Article 01 Choose All Necessary Town Officers 

Article 01 Choose All Necessary Town Officers 
 
To choose all necessary Town Officers for the following year. 
 
Open positions here... 

 

Article 02 Zoning Amendment #1 

Article 02 Zoning Amendment #1 
 
Are you in favor of the following amendment to the Town of Stratham Zoning Ordinance as 
proposed by the Planning Board? 
 
The Planning Board recommends this article by unanimous vote. 
 

 

Article 03 Zoning Amendment #2 

Article 03 Zoning Amendment #2 
 
Are you in favor of the following amendment to the Town of Stratham Zoning Ordinance as 
proposed by the Planning Board? 
 
The Planning Board recommends this article by unanimous vote. 
 

 

Article 04 Zoning Amendment #3 

Article 04 Zoning Amendment #3 
 
Are you in favor of the following amendment to the Town of Stratham Zoning Ordinance as 
proposed by the Planning Board? 
 
The Planning Board recommends this article by unanimous vote. 
 

 

Article 05 Zoning Amendment #4 

Article 05 Zoning Amendment #4 
 
Are you in favor of the following amendment to the Town of Stratham Zoning Ordinance as 
proposed by the Planning Board? 
 
The Planning Board recommends this article by unanimous vote. 
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Article 06 Zoning Amendment #5 

Article 06 Zoning Amendment #5 
 
Are you in favor of the following amendment to the Town of Stratham Zoning Ordinance as 
proposed by the Planning Board? 
 
The Planning Board recommends this article by unanimous vote. 
 

 

Article 07 Zoning Amendment #6 

Article 07 Zoning Amendment #6 
 
Are you in favor of the following amendment to the Town of Stratham Zoning Ordinance as 
proposed by the Planning Board? 
 
The Planning Board recommends this article by unanimous vote. 
 

 

Article 08 Zoning Amendment #7 

Article 08 Zoning Amendment #7 
 
Are you in favor of the following amendment to the Town of Stratham Zoning Ordinance as 
proposed by the Planning Board? 
 
The Planning Board recommends this article by unanimous vote. 
 

 

Article 09 Zoning Amendment #8 

Article 09 Zoning Amendment #8 
 
Are you in favor of the following amendment to the Town of Stratham Zoning Ordinance as 
proposed by the Planning Board? 
 
The Planning Board recommends this article by unanimous vote. 
 

 

Article 10 2026 Operating Budget 

Article 10 Operating Budget 
 
To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $9,000,000 for general municipal 
operations.  This article does not include appropriations contained in special or individual articles 
addressed separately.  
 
The Select Board unanimously supports this article. 
 
(Majority vote required) 
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Article 11 Capital Improvements Program 

Article 11 Capital Improvements Program 
 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of seven hundred forth-six thousand 
dollars $746,000 for the purpose of implementing the Capital Improvements Program for 2026 as 
presented in the Town Report.  This is a special warrant article, per RSA 32:3 VI (d) and RSA 32:7 
V, which will be non-lapsing until the specific items are completed or obtained but shall in no case 
be later than December 31, 2031.  
 
The Select Board supports this article by a vote of _____________________. 
 
(Majority vote required) 

 

Article 12 Appropriate Funds to Capital Reserve Funds 

Article 12 Appropriate Funds to Capital Reserve Funds 
 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $400,000 to be added to the 
following Capital Reserve Funds previously established with write out amount here 
($_________________) to come from unassigned fund balance and write out amount here 
($________________) to be raised through general taxation. 
 
1st CRF 
2nd CRF 
3rd CRF 
Total $___________________ 
 
The Select Board unanimously supports this article. 
 
(Majority vote required.) 
 

 

Article 13 EMS Special Revenue Fund Ambulance Operating Expenses 

Article 13 EMS Special Revenue Fund Ambulance Operating Expenses 
 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of one hundred eight thousand 
dollars $108,000 in accordance with Warrant Article 13/2025 for the purposes of supplies, training, 
billing contracts, ambulance vehicle equipment and ambulance repairs and upgrades, gas and oil, 
and uniforms with said funds to come from the Stratham Fire Department EMS Special Revenue 
Fund.   
 
The Select Board unanimously supports this article. 
 
(Majority vote required) 
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Article 14 Municipal Buildings Keyless Access Systems 

To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of one hundred seventy-five thousand 
dollars $175,000 for the purpose of purchasing and installing keyless access systems at the 
municipal center, ____________________ and _____________________.  This amount to come 
from unassigned fund balance.  This special warrant article will be a non-lapsing appropriation per 
RSA 32:7, VI and will not lapse until the project is completed or by December 31, 2031, whichever 
is sooner.  
 
The Select Board recommend this article.  
 
(Majority vote required) 

 

Article 15 Maintenance and Improvements Fire Tower 

To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of two hundred fifty thousand dollars 
$250,000 for the purpose of maintaining and improving the fire tower located at Stratham Hill Park.  
This amount to come from unassigned fund balance. This special warrant article will be a non-
lapsing appropriation per RSA 32:7, VI and will not lapse until the maintenance and improvement 
work is completed or by December 31, 2031, whichever is sooner.  
 
The Select Board recommends this article.  
 
(Majority vote required) 

 

Article 16 Distribution of Funds Received from the Sale of Cemetery Lots 

Article 16 Distribution of Funds Received from the Sale of Cemetery Lots 
 
To see if the town will vote to establish a {Title of Fund} Expendable Trust Fund pursuant to RSA 
31:19-a and RSA 289:2-a, allowing all future proceeds received from the sale of cemetery lots in 
Stratham cemeteries and any interest gained thereon, for the maintenance of cemeteries; and, 
further to name the Trustees of the Trust Funds to manage these funds and name the Cemetery 
Trustees as agents to expend from this fund.   
 
The Select Board unanimously supports this article. 
 
(Majority vote required.) 
 

 

Article 17 Discontinue Right of Way 

Article 17 Discontinue Right of Way 
 
To see if the town will vote to completely discontinue the portion of the right-of-way formerly known 
as State Route 101 from its intersection with the center line of Blue Ridge Circle to the Greenland 
town line. The road was discontinued as a state highway in 1961 when Route 101 was relocated. 
Upon its discontinuance as a state highway, it reverted to the town as a Class V road under RSA 
230:57. Although legally a Class V road, it has never been used as such, but is vacant land that 
abuts the north side of Route 33 (Portsmouth Avenue), and the town has no use for the land. This 
action will not affect Route 33 (Portsmouth Avenue) or the town’s right-of-way associated with that 
road. Further, to authorize the Select Board to convey by quitclaim deed any rights in the property 
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underlying the former Route 101 right-of-way to the abutting landowners. 
 
The Select Board unanimously supports this article.  
 
(Majority vote required) 
 

 

Article 18 Modify Optional Veterans Tax Credit 

ARTICLE 18: Modify Optional Veterans Tax Credit 
 
To see if the Town will vote to modify the existing provisions of RSA 72:35, optional Tax Credit for 
Service-Connected Total Disability from property tax in the Town of Stratham to $4,750 to offset 
the Legislative change set forth in HB 99 that now prohibits combining veteran credits. This 
modification will allow these veterans to receive the same credit amount as previously. As the new 
$4,750 credit amount would equal the sum of the previous combined credits. 
 
The Select Board unanimously supports this article.  
 
(Majority vote required) 

 

Article 19 Other Business 

Article 18  Other business 
 
To transact any other business that may legally come before this meeting. 
 

 
 

 



TOWN OF STRATHAM 
Incorporated 1716 

10 Bunker Hill Avenue, Stratham NH 03885 
Town Clerk/Tax Collector 603-772-4741 

Select Board/Administration/Assessing 603-772-7391 
Code Enforcement/Building Inspections/ Planning (603) 772-7391 

Fax (All Offices) 603-775-0517 

TO: Select Board 

FROM: Vanessa Price, Director of Planning & Building 

DATE: January 14, 2026 

RE: Aberdeen West Cooperative, Inc. 

At the Planning Board meeting on April 12, 2023, the Board unanimously approved (vote 5-0) a 
Conditional Use Permit for the construction of a medium-scale, 90-kilowatt ground-mounted solar 
array at the Aberdeen West Cooperative, located at Lovell Road and Aberdeen Drive (Tax Map 19, 
Lot 36). This approval aligns with the site plan prepared by Horizons Engineering. 

Since receiving this approval, the site plan has been recorded at the Rockingham Registry of 
Deeds. The final documents required by the notice of decision have been reviewed by town legal 
counsel and are ready for execution by the Select Board at their meeting on January 20, 2026. 

The final documents awaiting review and execution from the Select Board are the Landscape 
Security Agreement and the Decommissioning Agreement for Aberdeen West Cooperative, Inc.  

The Landscape Security Agreement obligates the Owner to install specific landscaping as outlined 
in the approved site plan dated November 19, 2025, and the Notice of Decision. The Owner will 
provide the Town with the sum of $20,525.00 (the “Escrow Amount”), which will be held in an 
interest-bearing account as security for the completion of landscaping in accordance with the Site 
Plan and Notice of Decision. 

The Decommissioning Agreement is a response to the Notice of Decision, requiring the Owner to 
sign a legal agreement guaranteeing the removal of the facility and the restoration of the area to its 
predevelopment conditions within 120 days of the facility's abandonment. 

Enclosures: 
• Aberdeen West Cooperative, Inc. Landscape Security Agreement
• Aberdeen West Cooperative, Inc. Decommissioning Agreement
• Aberdeen West Cooperative, Inc., November 19, 2025, Site Plan
• Aberdeen West Cooperative, Inc. Notice of Decision
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TOWN OF STRATHAM 
LANDSCAPE SECURITY AGREEMENT 

 
Resident-Owned Community - Aberdeen West Cooperative, Inc.  

 
 THIS AGREEMENT entered into as of ______, January 2026, (the “Effective Date” by 
and between Aberdeen West Cooperative, Inc.  the owner of real property at Lovell Road and 
Aberdeen Drive, in Stratham, NH (the “Owner”), and the Town of Stratham, a municipal 
corporation headquartered at 10 Bunker Hill Avenue, Stratham County of Rockingham, State of 
New Hampshire (the “Town.”).  The Town and Owner may be referred to herein individually, as a 
“Party” and collectively, as the “Parties.” 
 
 WHEREAS the Owner obtained Stratham Planning Board Site Plan and Conditional Use 
Permit approval to construct, operate, and maintain a solar energy facility with an estimated 
capacity of 90kW (AC) that will generate electric power on parcel Tax Map 19 Lot 36 (the “Site”), 
which is owned by the Owner, as memorialized in a Notice of Decision for the Facility issued by 
the Town dated June 14, 2023 (the “Notice of Decision”). 
 
 WHEREAS the Owner is obligated to install certain landscaping in accordance with the 
approved site plan dated November 19, 2025 (the “Site Plan”) and the Notice of Decision; 
 
 WHEREAS the Notice of Decision states that “[t]he Town shall hold a security in the 
amount of the cost to install the landscaping. No more than 90 percent of the total security amount 
shall be released to the owner after installation of the landscaping. The remaining security shall be 
released to the owner one year after the date of installation of the landscaping;” 
  
 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises, the Parties agree as 
follows: 
 

1. Prior to the start of construction of the solar energy facility the Owner will deliver to 
the Town the amount of $20,525.00 (the “Escrow Amount”) to be held by the Town in an 
interest-bearing account as security for the Owner’s completion of landscaping in accordance 
with the Site Plan and the Notice of Decision. 
 

2. The Town will hold the Escrow Amount, including interest thereon, until the Owner 
notifies the Town in writing (electronic mail being acceptable) that the landscaping is completed. 
in accordance with the Site Plan. Upon completion of the landscaping, the Town will release 90 
percent of the Escrow Amount, including interest on that amount, to the Owner within 10 
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business days. The remaining 10 percent will be held for one year after completion of the 
landscaping after which it will be released with all interest thereon within 10 business days of the 
one year anniversary.. 
 

3. In the event that the Owner fails to complete the installation of landscaping in accordance 
with the Site Plan,or if the Owner fails to maintain the landscaping during the one-year period after 
installation, the Town may notify the Owner in writing that the Owner is in default.. If the Owner 
does not then proceed to complete the installation or maintenance within 30 days, the Town may 
complete the work and use the remaining Escrow Amount it still holds for all expenditures 
necessary for such work. 
 

4. The Owner will provide the Town reasonable and open access to the Site during the 
term of this Agreement to ensure that the landscaping is installed and maintained in accordance 
with the Site Plan.  
 

5. This Agreement addresses landscaping improvements only. Decommissioning of the 
solar facility is addressed in a separate Decommissioning Agreement between the Parties as 
required by Planning Board Condition 10 of the Notice of Decision.  

 
[Signature Page To Follow] 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this instrument to be signed as of this 
________________ day of _____________________, 20 ________.  
 
                                              _________________________ 
Witness      (Duly Authorized)  

     Aberdeen West Cooperative, Inc.: 
By its President 

 
       

        

 

Witness our hands and sealed to be adopted and effective this ____ of _____________2025. 
 
       TOWN OF STRATHAM: 
       By its Select Board 
 
       
_________________________ 
Witness to all three            
       Michael Houghton, Chair 
 
 
              
       Allison Knab, Vice Chair 
 
 
              
       Joseph Anderson, Member 

 

 
 



TOWN OF STRATHAM 
Incorporated 1716 

10 Bunker Hill Avenue, Stratham NH 03885 
Town Clerk/Tax Collector 603-772-4741 

Select Board/Administration/Assessing 603-772-7391 
Code Enforcement/Building Inspections/ Planning (603) 772-7391 

Fax (All Offices) 603-775-0517 
 

 

TO: Select Board  

FROM: Vanessa Price, Director of Planning & Building 

DATE: January 14, 2026 

RE: 217 Portsmouth Cistern and Stormwater agreement  
At the Planning Board meeting on July 16, 2025, the Board unanimously conditionally approved 
the Subdivision Plan Application and approved a Route 33 Heritage District Application for a 
Condominium Subdivision located at 217 Portsmouth Avenue, Tax Map 21, Lot 88 in the Route 
33 Legacy Highway Heritage Zoning District.  
 
The final site plan has been submitted to the Planning & Building Department; it is not yet 
complete for the Planning Board to sign. However, final documents required by the notice of 
decision have been reviewed by town legal counsel and are ready for execution by the Select Board 
at their meeting on January 20, 2026. 
 
The final documents awaiting review and execution from the Select Board are the Stormwater 
Management Infrastructure Easement and the Access and Joint Use Easement Agreement for the 
on-site cistern. 
 
The Stormwater Management Infrastructure Easement agreement is a condition of the Subdivision 
Plan Approval; the Grantor is required to own the Stormwater Management Facilities, and the 
Grantor is required to appropriately maintain the Stormwater Management Facilities on an ongoing 
basis in accordance with the Stratham Site Plan Regulations. 
 
The Access and Joint Use Easement Agreement for the on-site cistern, the Grantor hereby 
conveys to the Grantee a perpetual, non-exclusive, right, in common with the Unit Owners, to 
access the cistern situated within the Limited Common Area as depicted on the Plan, including 
the right to pass and repass from the private road to be known as Legacy Lane over the Limited 
Common Area to access the cistern (the “Easement Area”).   The maintenance, repair and 
replacement of the Easement Area is subject to the following terms, conditions and obligations of 
the Grantor, until such time as the Grantor turns control over the Condominium to the 
Condominium Association pursuant to Article 16 of the Declaration, at which time the 
Condominium Association assumes all of the Grantor’s responsibilities under this Easement.   
The responsibilities are captured in the document.  

Enclosures: 
• 217 Portsmouth Stormwater Management Infrastructure Easement 
• 217 Portsmouth Access and Joint Use Easement Agreement  
• 217 Portsmouth Site Plan 
• 217 Portsmouth Inc. Notice of Decision 



1 
 

Return to:          
Town of Stratham Planning & Building Office 
10 Bunker Hill Ave 
Stratham NH  03885           
           
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

____________________________________________________________________ 
 

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT INFRASTRUCTURE EASEMENT  
 
THIS AGREEMENT, is made and entered into this _____ day of January, 2026, by and between 
LAND BANK PROPERTIES, LLC, a New Hampshire limited liability company having a mailing 
address of 15 Aruda Road, Town of Sandown, County of Rockingham, State of New Hampshire 
(together with its successors and assigns, the “Grantor”) and the TOWN OF STRATHAM, a New 
Hampshire municipal corporation, having a mailing address of 10 Bunker Hill Avenue, Stratham, 
County of Rockingham, State of New Hampshire (the “Town”, collectively, the “Parties”), relative 
to certain real property located at 217 Portsmouth Avenue, Town of Stratham, Rockingham 
County, New Hampshire, shown on the tax maps of the Town of Stratham as Tax Map 21, Lot 88, 
and more particularly described in the Warranty Deed from Dorothy P. Thompson to Land Bank 
Properties, LLC dated May 30, 2025 and recorded in the Rockingham County Registry of Deeds 
at Book 6624, Page 90 (the “Property”).   
 
WHEREAS Grantor is proceeding to build on and develop the Property for purposes of 
constructing a residential condominium subdivision to be known as the Legacy Lane 
Condominium (the “Condominium”); and 
 
WHEREAS the site plan as approved by the Town of Stratham Planning Board on July 16, 2025 
by Notice of Decision dated July 17, 2025 (“Subdivision Plan Approval”), which subdivision plan 
is recorded in the Rockingham County Registry of Deeds as Plan D-__________ (the “Plan”), the 
complete plan set and specifications of which are on file with the Stratham Planning Department 
(the “Complete Plan Set”), and which are expressly incorporated herein and made a part hereof, 
provide for certain stormwater management facilities as shown on the Plan and Complete Plan Set 
(“Stormwater Management Facilities”); and 
 
WHEREAS as a condition of the Subdivision Plan Approval, the Grantor is required to own the 
Stormwater Management Facilities, and the Grantor is required to appropriately maintain the 
Stormwater Management Facilities on an ongoing basis in accordance with the Stratham Site Plan 
Regulations; and 
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NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises, the mutual covenants contained 
herein, and the following terms and conditions, the Parties hereto agree as follows: 
 

1. The Stormwater Management Facilities shall be constructed by the Grantor, per the 
Subdivision Plan Approval and in accordance with the plans and specifications in the Plan 
and the Complete Plan Set on file with the Stratham Planning Department.  Within 120 
days of the issuance of a Temporary or Final Certificate of Occupancy for the use, the 
Grantor shall provide the Stratham Planning Department an As Built plan set, stamped by 
a professional engineer, which shall include details and specifications of the Stormwater 
Management Facilities.     
 

2. The Grantor shall maintain the Stormwater Management Facilities in accordance with the 
conditions of the Subdivision Plan Approval and any maintenance plan or schedule which 
may be set forth on the Plan or within the Complete Plan Set, and any other document 
references in or any condition of approval of any of the foregoing. The obligation to 
maintain the Stormwater Management Facilities means that the Grantor is required to 
maintain all parts and components of the Stormwater Management Facilities, including 
without limitation all pipes, channels, or other conveyances, as well as all structures, 
improvements, and vegetation provided to control the quantity and quality of the 
stormwater.  The Stormwater Management Facilities shall be maintained as set forth in this 
Agreement to ensure that the Stormwater Management Facilities are in, and remain in, 
good working condition so that they are performing their functions as designed (“Good 
Working Condition”).   
 

3. Further, the Grantor shall inspect the Stormwater Management Facilities on at least an 
annual basis, or as otherwise may be necessary to ensure that the Stormwater Management 
Facilities are in, and remain in, Good Working Condition, and to assure safe and proper 
functioning of the facilities. The inspection(s) cover the entirety of the Stormwater 
Management Facilities including without limitation, conveyance infrastructure. 
Deficiencies shall be noted in an inspection report. Beginning in 2026, the Grantor shall 
submit annual reports to the Town of Stratham Planning Department completed by a 
licensed professional certifying that the Stormwater Management Facilities are functioning 
in accordance with their design intent. If the Stormwater Management Facilities are found 
to be deficient in the course of the inspection, the Grantor must submit to the Town of 
Stratham Planning Department a plan for rectifying the deficiencies within 45 days of the 
inspection. 
 

4. The Grantor hereby grants permission to the Town, its authorized agents and employees or 
consulting engineers, to enter upon the Property and to inspect the Stormwater 
Management Facilities whenever the Town deems necessary. Following any such 
inspection, the Town shall provide the Grantor copies of the inspection findings 
(“Inspection Report”) and, if necessary, a directive to commence with any repairs or 
maintenance found to be necessary and provide a reasonable timeframe for the Landowner 
to perform the repairs. A copy of all Inspection Reports shall be provided to the Grantor, 
until such time as the Legacy Lane Condominium Association (the “Association”) assumes 
control of the Condominium as outlined in Article 16 of the Condominium Declaration 
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With Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions for Legacy Lane Condominium (the 
“Declaration”). 
 

5. In the event the Grantor fails to maintain the Stormwater Management Facilities in Good 
Working Condition acceptable to the Town, the Town shall notify the Grantor of its intent 
to enter upon the Property and take whatever steps are necessary, to correct deficiencies 
identified in the Inspection Report and shall charge the costs of the inspection and such 
repairs and/or maintenance to the Grantor. Notice shall be given by the Town to the Grantor 
by certified mail or other delivery service requiring signature of delivery at the address 
above no later than 45 days prior to the date upon which the Town intends to commence to 
correct such deficiencies. 
 

6. It is expressly understood and agreed that the Town is under no obligation to inspect, 
maintain, or repair the Stormwater Management Facilities under any circumstances, and in 
no event shall this Agreement be construed to impose any such obligation on the Town. It 
is expressly understood that this agreement is limited to the repair and maintenance of the 
Stormwater Management Facilities, in accordance with the requirements of the Stratham 
Site Plan Regulations, as shown on the complete plan set as referred to in paragraph 1 
above. 
 

7. In the event that pursuant to this Agreement, the Town performs work of any nature, and/or 
expends any funds in performance of said work for labor, use of equipment, supplies, 
materials, and the like, the Grantor shall reimburse the Town upon demand, within thirty 
(30) days of receipt of all reasonable documentation of all actual costs incurred by the 
Town hereunder. Should the Grantor fail to comply with any provisions of this Agreement, 
the Town shall be entitled to recover any and all of its costs and expenses, including 
reasonable attorney’s fees, incurred in enforcing this Agreement. 
 

8. At such time as the Association assumes control of the Condominium as outlined in Article 
16 of the Declaration, Grantor’s obligations with respect to the Stormwater Management 
Facilities as outlined in this Agreement shall become the responsibility of the Association. 
 

9. This Agreement shall run with the Land and shall be binding on all parties having or 
acquiring any right, title, or interest in or on the Property, until such time as the same may 
be terminated by the written mutual agreement of the Town and Grantor and/or the 
Association and recorded in the Rockingham County Registry of Deeds. 

 
[Signature Pages Follow] 
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Intending to be legally bound, the parties have executed this Agreement on this _______ day of 
_______________, 2026. 
 
      LAND BANK PROPERTIES, LLC 
 
 
      By:_________________________________ 
            Name: Shamus Quirk    
            Title: Manager 
 
STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  
County of Rockingham, ss  
 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ______day of ____________, 
2026, by Shamus Quirk, duly authorized manager of Land Bank Properties, LLC, a New 
Hampshire limited liability company on behalf of said company.  
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Intending to be legally bound, the parties have executed this Agreement on this _______ day of 
_______________, 2026. 
 
 
 
      _______________________________ 
      Michael Houghton, Chair 
 
 
 
 

______________________________  
Allison Knab, Vice Chair  
 
 
 
 
______________________________  
Joseph Anderson, Member 
 

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  
County of Rockingham, ss 
 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ______day of ____________, 
2026, by Michael Houghton, Allison Knab, and Joseph Anderson, being the duly authorized Select 
Board of the Town of Stratham, known to me or satisfactorily proven to be the persons whose 
names are subscribed to within instrument and acknowledged that they executed the same for the 
purposes therein contained on behalf of the Town of Stratham.  

 
 

______________________________  
Notary Public/Justice of the Peace 
My Commission Expires: 
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Return to:          
Town of Stratham Planning & Building Office 
10 Bunker Hill Ave 
Stratham NH  03885          
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ACCESS AND JOINT USE EASEMENT AGREEMENT 
 

 This Access and Joint Use Easement Agreement (this “Easement”) is made the _____ day 
of January 2026, by Land Bank Properties, LLC, a New Hampshire Limited Liability Company 
having a mailing address of 15 Aruda Road, Town of Sandown, County of Rockingham, State of 
New Hampshire (the “Grantor”), and the Town of Stratham, a Town in the State of New Hampshire 
incorporated in 1716, having a mailing address of 10 Bunker Hill Road, Town of Stratham, County 
of Rockingham, State of New Hampshire 03885 (the “Grantee”), concerning a lot known as 217 
Portsmouth Avenue, located in the Town of Stratham, in the County of Rockingham, and State of 
New Hampshire.   
 
WITNESSETH: 
 
 WHEREAS, Grantor is the owner of a certain parcel of land within the Town of Stratham, 
County of Rockingham, New Hampshire (the Premises”), further identified as Tax Map 21, Lot 
88, further identified as 217 Portsmouth Avenue, Stratham, Rockingham County, New Hampshire 
(the “Property”);  
 

WHEREAS, Grantor proposes to develop the Property into six stand-alone residential 
Condominium Units and Limited Common Area as shown on a plan entitled “Condominium Site 
Plan 217 Portsmouth Avenue” by Emanuel Engineering, Inc., recorded in the Rockingham County 
Registry of Deeds as Plan ______________________ (the “Plan”); and 
 

WHEREAS, the Grantor executed a Condominium Declaration with Covenants, 
Conditions, and Restrictions for Legacy Lane Condominium at or even date herewith (the 
“Declaration”).   

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to the Declaration, one or more persons who own a Condominium 

Unit are defined as “Unit Owners”. 
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WHEREAS, pursuant to the Plan, a cistern shall be installed in the Limited Common Area 

as identified on the Plan. 
 
WHEREAS, Grantor agreed to convey an easement to the Town of Stratham permitting 

access to and use of the cistern.     
 

NOW, THEREFORE, Grantor grants an easement to the Grantee to access and use the 
cistern pursuant to the following terms and conditions: 

 
I. DECLARATION OF EASEMENT 
 

Grantor hereby conveys to the Grantee a perpetual, non-exclusive, right, in common with 
the Unit Owners, to access the cistern situated within the Limited Common Area as depicted on 
the Plan, including the right to pass and repass from the private road to be known as Legacy Lane 
over the Limited Common Area to access the cistern (the “Easement Area”).   
 

II. USE AND MAINTENANCE OF THE CISTERN ACCESS EASEMENT 
 
Maintenance.  The maintenance, repair and replacement of the Easement Area is subject to 

the following terms, conditions and obligations of the Grantor, until such time as the Grantor turns 
control over the Condominium to the Condominium Association pursuant to Article 16 of the 
Declaration, at which time the Condominium Association assumes all of Grantor’s responsibilities 
under this Easement.  The Grantor’s responsibilities are as follows: 

 
(a) The Easement Area, and all improvements and installations therein, shall be maintained 

in good and clean condition, free of trash and debris. Without limiting the generality of 
the foregoing, the maintenance of the Easement Area shall include without limitation, 
maintaining and repairing the surface of the Limited Common Area as necessary to 
permit access to the cistern, removing debris and other refuse, and performing any and 
all such other duties as are necessary to maintain the same in a clean, safe and orderly 
condition.  The maintenance of the Easement Areas shall include without limitation, 
trimming, mowing and removal of vegetation which may interfere with access to the 
cistern.  

 
(b) In performing any work within the Easement Area, the Grantor shall keep such area 

free and clear of all claims, mechanic’s liens or other encumbrances in connection with 
or arising out of said work.  

 
(c) The Grantor shall be responsible for maintaining, repairing, and replacing any and all 

improvements within the Easement Area, including without limitation, all reasonable 
out of pocket costs and expenses incurred related to such maintenance, repair, and 
replacement.   
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(d) Other than routine maintenance and repair of, or removal of debris from the Easement 
Area, the Grantor shall not undertake any modification of the Easement Area, absent 
the prior written consent of the Grantee, which consent shall not be unreasonably 
withheld, conditioned, or delayed.  

 
(e) If the Grantor shall fail to operate, maintain, and repair any portion of the Easement 

Area in accordance with the terms hereunder, and if such failure has not been fully 
remedied after thirty (30) days prior written notice, the Grantee may perform such 
operation, maintenance, or repair, in such manner as reasonably deemed necessary.  In 
the event of any emergency or other circumstances requiring earlier action, no prior 
notice shall be required hereunder.  In the event of such action, the Grantor shall be 
required to reimburse the Grantee, within thirty (30) days, for the actual and reasonable 
costs incurred in such performance.   

 
(f) In the event a dispute arises hereunder, the Grantor and Grantee shall attempt to 

amicably resolve the dispute, failing which each shall be entitled to pursue any and all 
remedies at law or in equity. 

 
III.  MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS 

  
1. This Easement is created with the express understanding that the covenants and 
obligations contained herein shall be enforceable by and among the Grantor and/or 
Condominium Association as depicted on the Plan and the Grantee.   

 
2. This Easement may not be modified, amended, or terminated except by an 
instrument in writing, signed by each of the parties affected thereby and recorded at the 
Rockingham County Registry of Deeds.    

 
3.  All covenants and agreements contained herein, including all benefits and burdens, 
shall run with the land and shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties 
hereto, their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns.   
 

[Signature Pages Follow] 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has executed this Agreement as of the day, month and year 
first above written. 
 

LAND BANK PROPERTIES, LLC  
 
 
       _________________________ 
           By: Shamus Quirk 
           Its:  _________________________ 
        
STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY OF ROCKINGHAM 
 
 On this the ___ day of ____________, 2026, before me, the undersigned notary public, 
personally appeared Shamus Quirk, _____________________ of Land Bank Properties, LLC, 
known to me or satisfactorily proven to be the person whose names are subscribed to the above 
document that they executed the same for the purposes contained therein. 
  
 Before me,  
 
      _______________________________ 
      Notary Public 

    My Commission Expires:  
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Intending to be legally bound, the parties have executed this Agreement on this _______ day of 
_______________, 2026. 
 
 
 
      _______________________________ 
      Michael Houghton, Chair 
 
 
 
 

______________________________  
Allison Knab, Vice Chair  
 
 
 
 
______________________________  
Joseph Anderson, Member 
 

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  
County of Rockingham, ss 
 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ______day of ____________, 
2026, by Michael Houghton, Allison Knab, and Joseph Anderson, being the duly authorized Select 
Board of the Town of Stratham, known to me or satisfactorily proven to be the persons whose 
names are subscribed to within instrument and acknowledged that they executed the same for the 
purposes therein contained on behalf of the Town of Stratham.  

 
 

______________________________  
Notary Public/Justice of the Peace 
My Commission Expires: 
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 Construction Site Erosion and Sediment BMPs 
Important information from: The Town of Stratham, Planning Office 

Stormwater Best Management Practices 
Construction projects, including new 
development and redevelopment of 
buildings and facilities, run the risk of 
introducing pollutants such as oils, 
chemicals, and metals into the 
surrounding lakes, ponds, rivers, and 
streams (generally known as 
waterbodies).  

Another large source of pollutants 
associated with construction projects 
comes from the sediment that is 
disturbed during construction and then 

exposed to rain and snowmelt. This 
sediment can contain nutrients such as 
phosphorus and nitrogen which can be 
harmful to a waterbody. 

As rain and snowmelt (more generally 
called stormwater), flows over the 
exposed sediment, picking up the 
nutrients within it, along with any other 
pollutants it flows across. The 
stormwater carries nutrients directly 
into waterbodies or into storm drains, 
which then discharge untreated 

stormwater and pollutants into the 
waterbody. These pollutants can then 
cause unintended harm to the water 
quality and life within the waterbody. 

There are a multitude of best 
management practices (BMPs) that can 
be used to eliminate or reduce the 
amount of pollutants in stormwater 
leaving a construction site, which in turn 
helps to reduce the amount of 
pollutants deposited in local 
waterbodies. 

BMP Selection, Installation, and Maintenance
Selecting a BMP: 

• When selecting and installing BMPs 
at a construction site, it is important 
to select the appropriate BMP for 
addressing site specific concerns. For 
example, having a gravel construction 
entrance to help reduce the amount 
of sediment tracked out of a site 
might work well for a site with 
minimal exposed soils but not for a 
site with large areas of exposed soils. 

• The Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA) has fact sheets explaining many 
of the common construction site 
BMPs. The fact sheets contain 
information on how to design, install, 
and maintain each of the BMPs. Fact 
Sheets can be found on EPA’s website 
at 
https://www.epa.gov/npdes/national
-menu-best-management-practices-
bmps-stormwater-construction.  

Installing a BMP: 

• The installation of BMPs should 
follow the manufacturer’s 
instructions to ensure that the BMPs 
function properly and reduce the 
largest amount of pollutants possible. 

• The incorrect installation of BMPs can 
result in an increased amount of 
pollutants flowing into local 
waterbodies, and in some cases, 
complete failure of the BMP which 
costs both time and money to repair 
or replace. For example, when 
installing a silt fence, it is important 
to bury the bottom of the fence to 
prevent water from flowing directly 
under, allowing sediment and 
pollutants to escape. 

BMP Inspections and 
Maintenance: 

• To ensure that installed BMPs 
continue to function properly and 
reduce pollutant runoff and erosion, 
they should be inspected frequently. 
Inspections should take place weekly 
as well as during or after storm 
events. If large amounts of rain are 
received, inspections should be 
conducted more frequently to ensure 
that the BMPs have not been 
damaged or failed. 

• If during inspections it is found that 
any BMPs have become damaged or 
have failed, steps should be taken as 
soon as possible to repair or replace 
the BMP. 

 

 

 

 As part of the USEPA’s 2017 National Pollutant Discharge Elimination Systems (NPDES) General Permit for Stormwater Discharges 
from Small Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4) in New Hampshire, the Town of Stratham is required to educate 
construction operators on pollution prevention. This fact sheet is intended to fulfill Stratham’s permit requirements.   

https://www.epa.gov/npdes/national-menu-best-management-practices-bmps-stormwater-construction
https://www.epa.gov/npdes/national-menu-best-management-practices-bmps-stormwater-construction
https://www.epa.gov/npdes/national-menu-best-management-practices-bmps-stormwater-construction


 

 

 

 EPA Construction General Permit 
Important information from: The Town of Stratham, Planning Office 

EPA 2022 Construction General Permit 

Many construction projects undertaken in 
New Hampshire fall under the 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) 
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination 
System (NPDES) Construction General 
Permit (CGP). The purpose of the CGP is to 
minimize the amount of sediment 
transported from construction sites 
through stormwater runoff. Sediment has 
the potential to contain pollutants such as 
phosphorus or nitrogen.  

As stormwater runoff from rain or 
snowmelt flows over a construction site, it 
can pick up sediment, debris, and 
chemicals, and transport them directly 
into a waterbody or to the Town of 
Stratham storm drains which flow 
untreated into nearby waterbodies and 
can degrade water quality. These 
pollutants harm fish and wildlife, make our 
water unsafe to drink, and can limit the 
recreational uses of a waterbody.  

The latest version of the CGP was released 
in 2022 and contains several important 
changes that operators of construction 
sites should be aware of. An online version 
of the 2022 CGP can be found on EPA’s 
website at 
https://www.epa.gov/npdes/2022-
construction-general-permit-cgp

Important Information about the 2022 Construction General Permit

Certified Inspector Training: 
• Any inspections conducted for 

projects that received coverage on or 
after February 17, 2023 must be 
conducted by a qualified inspector 
who is trained in accordance with the 
2022 CGP. 

• To be considered a qualified 
inspector, one must complete the 
EPA’s construction inspector training 
course developed for the CGP and 
pass the exam or hold a current valid 
certification or license from a non-
EPA training program that covers the 
minimum topics listed in Part 6.3.b of 
the 2022 CGP.

 
• The EPA’s inspector training course 

and exam is free, takes six to seven 
hours to complete, and can be 
completed at your own pace. 

• There are also a variety of non-EPA 
inspector trainings and certification 
programs offered by states and third-
party entities listed on the EPA CGP 
website.  

• For more information about 
becoming a qualified inspector, visit 
https://www.epa.gov/npdes/constru
ction-general-permit-inspector-
training

Notice of Intent (NOI): 
• All operators associated with the 

construction site must submit a 
Notice of Intent (NOI) to EPA before 
construction can begin on a project. 

• It is important to plan ahead when 
submitting a NOI since it takes a 
minimum of two weeks for the NOI to 
be approved by EPA. Submitting NOIs 
ahead of time will help prevent 
delays in the project timeline. 

• A Notice of Termination (NOT) must 
be submitted upon completion of the 
construction project.  

• You must use EPA’s NPDES 
eReporting Tool (NET) to 
electronically prepare and submit 
both your NOIs and NOTs. To access 
NET, go to https://cdx.epa.gov/cdx. 

Federal, State, and Local Requirements 

2022 CGP Additional 
Requirements: 
• Additional information regarding the 

2022 EPA CGP can be found on EPA’s 
website at  
https://www.epa.gov/npdes/2022-
construction-general-permit-cgp 

• Additional questions regarding 
permit requirements for the EPA 
2022 CGP can be sent to: 

Margarita Chatterton 
Chatterton.Margarita@epa.gov 
(617) 918-1034

New Hampshire Construction 
Related Requirements: 
• Information regarding the New 

Hampshire Alteration of Terrain 
requirements can be found on the 
NHDES website at 
https://www.des.nh.gov/land/land-
development  

• Information regarding the New 
Hampshire Wetland permitting 
requirements can be found on the 
NHDES website at 
https://www.des.nh.gov/water/wetla
nds 

Town of Stratham Construction 
Requirements: 

• Information regarding Stratham’s 
construction regulations and 
requirements can be found in the Site 
Plan and Subdivision Regulations or 
by contacting:  

Stratham Planning Office 
Planning@StrathamNH.gov 
603-772-7391 ext. 184 

 
As part of the USEPA’s 2017 National Pollutant Discharge Elimination Systems (NPDES) General Permit for Stormwater Discharges 
from Small Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4) in New Hampshire, the Town of Stratham is required to educate 
construction operators on pollution prevention. This fact sheet is intended to fulfill Stratham’s permit requirements. Contractors 
are reminded to work directly with all permitting authorities to ensure that all requirements are met.  

https://www.epa.gov/npdes/2022-construction-general-permit-cgp
https://www.epa.gov/npdes/2022-construction-general-permit-cgp
https://www.epa.gov/npdes/construction-general-permit-inspector-training
https://www.epa.gov/npdes/construction-general-permit-inspector-training
https://www.epa.gov/npdes/construction-general-permit-inspector-training
https://cdx.epa.gov/cdx
https://www.epa.gov/npdes/2022-construction-general-permit-cgp
https://www.epa.gov/npdes/2022-construction-general-permit-cgp
mailto:Chatterton.Margarita@epa.gov
tel:+1-617-918-1034
https://www.des.nh.gov/land/land-development
https://www.des.nh.gov/land/land-development
https://www.des.nh.gov/water/wetlands
https://www.des.nh.gov/water/wetlands










    STRATHAM POLICE DEPARTMENT 
                  Anthony J. King – Chief of Police 
         ___________________________________________________________________ 
                           76 Portsmouth Avenue, Stratham, NH  03885 
                                  (603) 778-9691 – FAX (603) 778-6183 

 
 

To: Stratham Select Board 

 From: Chief Anthony King 

Subject: Funds Purchase Request 

 Date: January 15, 2026 

  
 Dear Board Members, 

I am asking for use of the following funds now that I have presented my final budget for 2026. 

1. Detail Funds: As you know I have not requested a front-line patrol vehicle for the 2026 
CIP. However, I am requesting to purchase an administrative cruiser. I will receive the 
new administrative cruiser, and the 2021 Dodge Charger will be provided with the 
Detective position in order to replace an old 2014 Ford SUV currently being utilized for 
this position.  
 

• The cost of the new administrative vehicle is $54,045.00 including a $1700 
destination charge and approximately $4000 5yr/100K warranty. 
 

• To equip the cruiser, the cost will total $13,956. ($10,930.00 (emergency lights 
and equipment + $3036.00 (MDT docking and accessories) 

 
2. Detail Funds: Not included in the 2026 budget was the cost to wash our cruisers. We 

have previously contracted with Circle T Carwash in Exeter, and this cost was typically 
taken from my yearly vehicle maintenance line. This year they agreed to provide us with 
$2600 worth of carwashes at a price of $2000. I would like to utilize these funds this year 
from the Detail Account. 

NOTE: The total use of the Detail Fund will be $70,001.00. As of last accounting, there 
was over $155,000 in this account. 

3. Traffic Control CIP: I am requesting to utilize these funds to enhance officer and traffic 
safety. Please see attached itemized list for this purpose. Requested funds total $6171.78 
with a $9000.00 current fund balance.  

Thank you for your consideration and if you have any questions or concerns, please do not 
hesitate to reach out at any time. I have attached the quotes for your review. 

 























New Equipment Request: TraƯic Control CIP 

1. 28” Collapsible TraƯic Cones (5 pack) with carry case to be placed in each cruiser @ 
$164.80. This would equate to (9) sets for a total cost of $1483.20 
 

2. “POLICE OFFICER AHEAD” signs (4x4) including stand. Two signs at a total cost of 
$439.70 
 

3. 28” full traƯic cones w/reflective bands ($32.21 per). 100 cones at a cost of 
$3221.00 which will give the PD an adequate on-hand supply. Normally we must 
request cones from DPW for larger, longer term road closures due to critical 
incidents or weather-related emergencies. 
 

4.  TraƯic control paddles “STOP/SLOW” for details and other related traƯic 
emergencies. ($89.00 per) with (4) at a total cost of $356.00 
 

5. TraƯic Safety Flashlights. ($55.99 per) 12 @ total cost of $671.88 

 

$9000 currently in that CIP line. 

TOTAL COST FROM CIP: $6171.78 



From: Tiffany Locke
To: David Moore; Karen Richard; aking; Jeff Denton; Nathaniel Mears; Trevor Batchelder; Britt Fowle; Noah Dever
Subject: SMS Annual Wellness Walk
Date: Tuesday, January 13, 2026 12:36:38 PM

Good morning everyone,

I am writing on behalf of the SMS Wellness Committee about an upcoming 
Wellness Walk at Stratham Memorial School on Friday May 15th, 2026 at 1:15PM. 
This is a traditional event at SMS and our goal is for the SMS community to 
participate in this annual event with the purpose of celebrating Physical 
Education and Sports Month and to promote walking as a fitness activity. This 
event is open to SMS families and members of the community who will walk from 
Gifford Farm Rd (taking a right out of the school) to the intersection of Long Hill 
Road and back to the school. We will have a school nurse walking with us and one 
stationed at the main entrance, with road closure to enhance safety on our walk.

Currently we are reaching out to the appropriate divisions to make this event 
happen. We are communicating with the Police Department, Fire Department, 
Highway, and Town Administrators to see if we can make the following things 
happen:

-Request for road closure to the Board of Selectmen at the next meeting. 
Typically, SMS has not had to send a representative since this is an annual event, 
but since we haven’t been able to do it for the past two years due to Covid we can 
send a representative if you’d like. Please just let us know. 
-Road closure on our walk from 1:15-2:15 (Gifford Farm Rd-School to Long Hill 
Road) 
-Officer on duty/school resource officer parking at the end of Long Hill Road and 
Berry Road to help block off traffic.  

As in the past, we will continue to inform all residents who live on these streets 
about the road closure through the following ways: Postcards (will be mailed to 
every resident) and Facebook pages (SMS PTO, PD, FD, and Parks&Rec Facebook 
pages). Please let me know if you have any questions/concerns. Thank you for 
your time and helping with this wonderful event that brings families and exercise 
together for a healthy active lifestyle. If any of you would like to walk with us, we 
would love to have you! 

Sincerely,
Tiffany
-- 
Tiffany Locke
Physical Education

mailto:tlocke@sau16.org
mailto:/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=e0750711bd6945f0aec4faedcdc023d7-dmoore
mailto:KRichard@StrathamNH.gov
mailto:/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=647da1e52c844506a254acbcbe81b3df-0dd62b1f-8f
mailto:jdenton@StrathamNH.gov
mailto:nmears@StrathamNH.gov
mailto:tbatchelder@StrathamNH.gov
mailto:bfowle@StrathamNH.gov
mailto:ndever@sau16.org


Stratham Memorial School
tlocke@sau16.org

SAU 16 does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, gender, sex, sexual orientation, religion, nationality, ethnic origins, country of
origin, economic status, status as a victim of domestic violence, harassment, sexual assault, or stalking, disability, age or other protected classes under
applicable law in its educational programs and activities.  SAU 16 also provides equal access to buildings for youth groups. Questions about Title IX
can be referred to the SAU 16 District Coordinator, Ellen Riiska, at titleix@sau16.org, (603) 775-8426, or the assistant secretary for civil rights. On the
SAU 16 District website, find the Statement of Non-discrimination notice.  Included in the statement are the following: 1. The link to the materials
SAU 16 utilized to train school district personnel in the Title IX process. 2. The link to the form used by SAU 16 to report a concern.

mailto:tlocke@sau16.org
mailto:titleix@sau16.org
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